
LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

39
1,400

320
1,151
1,092
2,563

710
9,667

14,379

801
658
809

1,305
183
316
318
410

1,921
481
292
614

2,220
1,901
1,197

17
936

14,379

939
739

1,606
2,182

818
1,657

283
99

1,884
1,260

290
1,564
1,058

14,379

388
440
335
77

2,488
10,458
14,186

501
2,815

10,870
13,685
14,186

1,555
1,886
1,258
1,792

7,436
12,858
7,860

11,113

19
898

14,379
15,277
15,296
23,971

33
98

182
430
403

1,167
28,234

120
388

29,848
30,236

1,027
5,454
3,566

23,971

139
1,401
1,840
7,395
9,235

10,636
17,459
28,234

903
1,377

820
2,179
8,213
4,178
3,191

20,861

99
904

1,003
232

4,417
4,649

115
404
519

6,171

842
18,722

0
11,514
30,236

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

19

DORCHESTER



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

13
677
147
643
682

1,472
480

5,650
8,292

451
412
498
793
93

120
207
264

1,169
275
185
285

1,362
1,122

660
13

383
8,292

579
402
968

1,216
299

1,041
188
48

979
799
152

1,018
603

8,292

192
315
231
74

1,608
5,761
8,180

190
1,479
6,511
7,990
8,180

942
1,143

761
1,121

4,373
7,783
4,467
6,273

17
531

8,292
8,823
8,841

14,056

20
49

157
322
323
829

16,644

92
241

17,659
17,900

533
3,163
2,014

14,056

131
857
940

4,656
5,596
6,453

10,060
16,644

583
842
457

1,276
4,724
2,236
2,007

12,126

46
590
636
80

2,785
2,865

75
253
328

3,828

197
6,522

0
11,378
17,900

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

17

Dorchester County - InsidePFA



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.

26
723
173
508
410

1,091
230

4,017
6,087

350
246
311
512
90

196
111
146
752
206
107
329
858
779
537

4
553

6,087

360
337
638
966
519
616
95
51

905
461
138
546
455

6,087

196
125
104

3
880

4,697
6,006

311
1,336
4,359
5,695
6,006

613
743
497
671

3,063
5,075
3,393
4,840

2
367

6,087
6,454
6,455
9,915

13
49
25

108
80

338
11,590

28
147

12,189
12,336

494
2,291
1,552
9,915

8
544
900

2,740
3,639
4,183
7,399

11,590

320
535
363
903

3,489
1,942
1,184
8,735

53
314
367
152

1,632
1,784

40
151
191

2,343

645
12,200

0
136

12,336

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

20

Dorchester County - OutsidePFA


