Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

1 Tolike 2 - 1990 Celisus I Tolike - Selected Social, Labor	rorce and Employmen	in Characteristics	
User Defined Area: DORCHESTER			
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORCE CHATTIC ()	
Total Population	30,236	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	11,514	Females 16 and over	1 700
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	1,792
Rural population	18,722	In labor force	1,258
Farm population	842	With own children 6 to 17 years only	1,886
agua at pup att train		In labor force	1,555
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		PLACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	6,171		14.106
Preprimary School:	519	Workers 16 years and over Worked in State of residence	14,186
Public School	404	Worked in State of residence Worked in county of residence	13,685 10,870
Private School	115	Worked out of county of residence	2,815
Elementary or High School:	4,649 4,417	Worked out of State of residence	501
Public School	232		301
Private School College :	1,003	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	904	Workers 16 years and over	14,186
Private School	99	Drove alone	10,458
	,,,	Carpooled	2,488
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	77
Persons 25 years and over	20,861	Used other means	335
Less than 9th grade	3,191	Walked	440
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	4,178	Worked at home	388
High school graduate	8,213	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	19
Some college, no degree	2,179	, , ,	
Associate degree	820	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	14,379
Bachelor's degree	1,377	Executive, administrative & managerial	1,058
Graduate or professional degree		Professional specialty	1,564
Graduate of professional degree	903	Technicians and related support	290
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales	1,260
Persons 5 years and over	28,234	Administrative support, including clerical	1,884
Lived in same house	28,234 17,459	Private household	99
Lived in different house in U.S.	10,636	Protective service	283
Same State	9,235	Service, except protective & household	1,657
Same county	7,395	Farming, forestry, and fishing Precision production, craft, and repair	818
•	1,840	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	2,182 1,606
Different county Different State	1,401	Transportation and material moving	739
Lived abroad	1,401	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	939
Lived abroad	139		737
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	23,971	Distriction of the state of the	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	3,566	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	14,379
Persons 65 years and over	5,454	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	936
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	1,027	Mining	17
		Construction Manufacturing, nondurable goods	1,197
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, hondurable goods Manufacturing, durable goods	1,901 2,220
Total Population	30,236	Transportation	614
Native population	29,848	Communications & other public utilities	292
Foreign-born population Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	388	Wholesale trade	481
Efficied the U.S. 1980 to 1990	120	Retail trade	1,921
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	28,234	Finance, insurance and real estate	410
Speak a language other than English	1,167	Business and repair services	318
Do not speak English "Very Well"	403	Personal services	316
Speak Spanish	430	Entertainment and recreation services	183
Do not speak English "Very Well"	182	Health services	1,305
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	98	Educational services	809
Do not speak English "Very Well"	33	Other professional and related services	658
		Public administration	801
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	23,971		
In labor force	15,296	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	15,277	Employed persons 16 years and over	14,379
Employed	14,379	Private for profit wage & salary workers	9,667
Unemployed	898	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	710
Armed forces	19	Government workers	2,563
Males 16 years and over	11 112	Local government workers	1,092
In labor force	11,113 7,860	State government workers	1,151
Females 16 years and over	12,858	Federal government workers	320
In labor force	7,436	Self-employed workers	1,400
	,,150	Unpaid family workers	39

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Dorchester County - In	nsidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		L	
Total Population	17,900	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	11,378	Females 16 and over	1 101
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	1,121 761
Rural population	6,522	In labor force	
Farm population	197	With own children 6 to 17 years only	1,143
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		In labor force	942
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	3,828	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	328	Workers 16 years and over	8,180
Public School	253	Worked in State of residence	7,990
Private School	75	Worked in county of residence	6,511
Elementary or High School:	2,865	Worked out of county of residence	1,479
Public School	2,785	Worked out of State of residence	190
Private School	80	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	636 590	Workers 16 years and over	8,180
Public School Private School	390 46	Drove alone	5,761
1 Tivate School	40	Carpooled	1,608
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	74
Persons 25 years and over	12,126	Used other means	231
Less than 9th grade	2,007	Walked	315
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	2,236	Worked at home	192
High school graduate	4,724	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	17
Some college, no degree	1,276		
Associate degree	457	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	8,292
Bachelor's degree	842	Executive, administrative & managerial Professional specialty	603
Graduate or professional degree	583	Technicians and related support	1,018
		Sales	152 799
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	979
Persons 5 years and over	16,644	Private household	48
Lived in same house	10,060	Protective service	188
Lived in different house in U.S.	6,453	Service, except protective & household	1,041
Same State	5,596	Farming, forestry, and fishing	299
Same county	4,656	Precision production, craft, and repair	1,216
Different county	940	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors Transportation and material moving	968
Different State	857	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	402 579
Lived abroad	131	Transfers, equip. eleuters, helpers, helpers	313
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	14,056	INDUCTOV Familiand access 16	
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	2,014	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	8,292
Persons 65 years and over	3,163	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries Mining	383
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	533	Construction	13 660
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	1,122
Total Population	17,900	Manufacturing, durable goods	1,362
Native population	17,659	Transportation	285
Foreign-born population	241	Communications & other public utilities	185
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	92	Wholesale trade	275
LANGUAGE GROVEN AT HOME. B		Retail trade Finance, insurance and real estate	1,169 264
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	16,644	Business and repair services	207
Speak a language other than English	829	Personal services	120
Do not speak English "Very Well" Speak Spanish	323 322	Entertainment and recreation services	93
Do not speak English "Very Well"	157	Health services	793
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	49	Educational services	498
Do not speak English "Very Well"	20	Other professional and related services	412
		Public administration	451
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	14,056		
In labor force	8,841	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	8,823	Employed persons 16 years and over	8,292
Employed Unemployed	8,292 531	Private for profit wage & salary workers	5,650
Armed forces	531 17	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	480
	1 /	Government workers	1,472
Males 16 years and over	6,273	Local government workers State government workers	682 643
In labor force	4,467	Federal government workers	643 147
Females 16 years and over	7,783	Self-employed workers	677
In labor force	4,373	Unpaid family workers	13
		! 	

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Dorchester County -	OutsidePFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE	Outsluct FA	1	
Total Population	12,336	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Urban population	136	Females 16 and over	-51
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	671 497
Rural population	12,200	In labor force	
Farm population	645	With own children 6 to 17 years only	743
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		In labor force	613
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	2 242	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	2,343 191	Workers 16 years and over	6,006
Public School	151	Worked in State of residence	5,695
Private School	40	Worked in county of residence	4,359
Elementary or High School :	1,784	Worked out of county of residence	1,336
Public School	1,632	Worked out of State of residence	311
Private School	152	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	367	Workers 16 years and over	6,006
Public School Private School	314 53	Drove alone	4,697
1 Hvate School	33	Carpooled	880
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Used public transportation	3
Persons 25 years and over	8,735	Used other means	104
Less than 9th grade	1,184	Walked	125
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	1,942	Worked at home	196
High school graduate	3,489	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	20
Some college, no degree	903	a gave a move a la l	
Associate degree	363	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	6,087
Bachelor's degree	535	Executive, administrative & managerial Professional specialty	455
Graduate or professional degree	320	Technicians and related support	546 138
		Sales	461
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Administrative support, including clerical	905
Persons 5 years and over	11,590	Private household	51
Lived in same house	7,399	Protective service	95
Lived in different house in U.S.	4,183	Service, except protective & household	616
Same State	3,639	Farming, forestry, and fishing	519
Same county	2,740	Precision production, craft, and repair Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	966
Different county	900 544	Transportation and material moving	638 337
Different State Lived abroad	544 8	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	360
Lived abroad	O		300
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	9,915	INDUSTRY Employed persons 16	< 00 7
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	1,552	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 + Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	6,087
Persons 65 years and over	2,291	Mining	553 4
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	494	Construction	537
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	779
Total Population	12,336	Manufacturing, durable goods	858
Native population	12,189	Transportation	329
Foreign-born population	147	Communications & other public utilities	107
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	28	Wholesale trade Retail trade	206
LANCHACE CROVEN AT HOME Decree 5		Finance, insurance and real estate	752 146
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	11,590	Business and repair services	111
Speak a language other than English Do not speak English "Very Well"	338	Personal services	196
Speak Spanish	80 108	Entertainment and recreation services	90
Do not speak English "Very Well"	25	Health services	512
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	49	Educational services	311
Do not speak English "Very Well"	13	Other professional and related services	246
LADOR FORCE CTATUS R		Public administration	350
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	9,915		
In labor force Civilian labor force	6,455	CLASS OF WORK	
Employed	6,454 6,087	Employed persons 16 years and over	6,087
Unemployed	367	Private for profit wage & salary workers	4,017
Armed forces	2	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers Government workers	230
	-	Local government workers	1,091 410
Males 16 years and over	4,840	State government workers	508
In labor force	3,393	Federal government workers	173
Females 16 years and over In labor force	5,075	Self-employed workers	723
in adol torce	3,063	Unpaid family workers	26